

# USER MANUAL



Hereby, MOB, declares that item MPAT02 is in Compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant conditions of Regulation (EU) 2023/988. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: [www.momanual.com](http://www.momanual.com).  
MOB, PO BOX 644, 6710 BP (NL).



Made in China

## MPAT02

### EN

#### 1. Iron-On Patches

**Description:** Iron-on patches feature a heat-activated adhesive backing that bonds to fabric when heated with an iron or heat press. Ideal for quick application on garments like shirts, jackets, or bags.

#### Application Instructions:

1. **Prepare the Surface:** Ensure the fabric is clean, dry, and flat. Iron-on patches work best on cotton, polyester, or blends (avoid heat-sensitive materials like nylon or leather).
2. **Position the Patch:** Place the patch adhesive-side down on the desired area. Cover with a thin cloth or parchment paper to protect the patch and fabric.
3. **Apply Heat:** Preheat a household iron to the cotton setting (no steam, approximately 300–350°F or 150–175°C). Press firmly for 20–30 seconds, applying even pressure. For larger patches, work in sections.
4. **Cool and Check:** Allow the patch to cool completely (about 2–3 minutes). Gently lift an edge to ensure the adhesive has bonded. If loose, reapply heat for 10–15 seconds.

#### Usage Considerations:

- **Pros:** Quick and easy to apply; no sewing skills required.
- **Cons:** May loosen over time with frequent washing or on flexible/stretchy fabrics.
- **Best For:** Promotional apparel, uniforms, or temporary applications.
- **Care Instructions:** Machine wash on gentle cycle, inside out, with cold water. Avoid dryers or use low heat to preserve adhesion.

## 2. Sewn-On Patches

**Description:** Sew n-on patches have no adhesive backing and are designed to be stitched directly onto fabric. They offer maximum durability and are ideal for heavy-duty or permanent applications.

### Application Instructions:

1. **Position the Patch:** Place the patch on the desired area of the fabric. Use pins or fabric tape to secure it temporarily.
2. **Prepare for Sewing:** Use a sewing machine or hand-sew with a needle and thread that matches the patch or fabric color.
3. **Stitch the Patch:** Sew around the patch's perimeter, using a straight or zigzag stitch. For thicker patches, ensure the needle can penetrate all layers. Double-stitch for extra security.
4. **Finish:** Trim excess threads and inspect the stitching for loose areas.

### Usage Considerations:

- **Pros:** Extremely durable; withstands heavy use and frequent washing.
- **Cons:** Requires sewing skills or equipment; more time-consuming to apply.
- **Best For:** Workwear, outdoor gear, or items requiring long-term durability (e.g., uniforms, backpacks).
- **Care Instructions:** Machine wash and dry as per the fabric's care guidelines. Sew n-on patches are highly resistant to wear.

## 3. Hook & Loop Patches

**Description:** Velcro patches feature a hook-and-loop backing, allowing for easy attachment and removal. The patch has the "hook" side, while the "loop" side is sew n or adhered to the fabric.

### Application Instructions:

1. **Prepare the Loop Side:** Sew or adhere the provided loop fabric strip to the desired surface (e.g., jacket, bag). If using adhesive

loop fabric, follow iron-on or adhesive instructions (see respective sections).

2. **Attach the Patch:** Align the hook side of the patch with the loop side on the fabric. Press firmly to secure.
3. **Remove or Swap:** To remove, gently pull the patch away from the loop fabric. Reattach or swap with another Velcro patch as needed.

#### **Usage Considerations:**

- **Pros:** Removable and interchangeable; ideal for customization or temporary use.
- **Cons:** Loop fabric must be pre-attached to the surface; may wear out over time with frequent removal.
- **Best For:** Tactical gear, team uniforms, or promotional items where patches need to be swapped (e.g., event logos).
- **Care Instructions:** Remove the patch before washing the fabric. Hand wash or machine wash the patch separately on a gentle cycle; air dry to maintain Velcro integrity.

#### **4. Adhesive Patches**

**Description:** Adhesive patches feature a peel-and-stick backing for instant application without heat or sewing. They are ideal for non-fabric surfaces or temporary use.

#### **Application Instructions:**

1. **Prepare the Surface:** Clean and dry the surface (e.g., fabric, plastic, metal, or wood). Ensure it's free of dust, oil, or moisture.
2. **Peel and Stick:** Remove the protective backing from the patch to expose the adhesive. Position the patch carefully, as repositioning may weaken the bond.
3. **Press Firmly:** Apply even pressure for 10–15 seconds to secure the patch. Allow 24 hours for the adhesive to fully set.
4. **Optional Reinforcement:** For fabric surfaces, sew around the edges for added durability (if the material allows).

## **Usage Considerations:**

- **Pros:** Fast application; no tools required; works on diverse surfaces.
- **Cons:** Less durable than iron-on or sewn-on options; may peel with washing or heavy wear.
- **Best For:** Temporary promotions, non-fabric items (e.g., laptops, water bottles), or lightweight fabric applications.
- **Care Instructions:** Avoid washing adhesive patches on fabric. Spot clean with a damp cloth. For non-fabric surfaces, clean gently to avoid dislodging the patch.

## **General Notes:**

- Always test a small area or consult fabric care labels before applying patches.
- Store unused patches in a cool, dry place to preserve adhesive quality.
- For bulk orders or specific customization, contact our team for guidance on selecting the best backing option for your promotional needs.

For further assistance, visit our website or contact customer support at [insert contact details].

## **DE**

### **1. Aufbügelfbare Patches**

**Beschreibung:** Aufbügelfbare Patches verfügen über eine hitzeaktivierte Kleberückseite, die bei Erhitzung mit einem Bügeleisen oder einer Wärmepresse auf dem Stoff haftet. Ideal für die schnelle Anbringung auf Kleidungsstücken wie Hemden, Jacken oder Taschen.

### **Anleitung zur Anwendung:**

1. **Bereiten Sie die Oberfläche vor:** Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Stoff sauber, trocken und flach ausgebreitet ist. Aufbügelpatches funktionieren am besten auf Baumwolle, Polyester oder Mischgewebe (vermeiden Sie hitzeempfindliche Materialien wie Nylon oder Leder).
2. **Positionieren Sie den Patch:** Legen Sie den Patch mit der Klebeseite nach unten auf die gewünschte Stelle. Decken Sie ihn mit einem dünnen Tuch oder Pergamentpapier ab, um den Patch und den Stoff zu schützen.
3. **Hitze anwenden:** Heizen Sie ein Haushaltsbügeleisen auf die Einstellung „Baumwolle“ vor (kein Dampf, ca. 300-350°F oder 150-175°C). Drücken Sie 20-30 Sekunden lang fest und gleichmäßig auf den Stoff. Arbeiten Sie bei größeren Patches in Abschnitten.
4. **Abkühlen und prüfen:** Lassen Sie den Patch vollständig auskühlen (etwa 2-3 Minuten). Heben Sie vorsichtig eine Kante an, um sicherzustellen, dass der Klebstoff fest haftet. Sollte er noch lose sein, erhitzen Sie ihn erneut für 10-15 Sekunden.

#### **Gründe zur Verwendung:**

- **Vorteile:** Schnell und einfach anzubringen; keine Nähkenntnisse erforderlich.
- **Nachteile:** Kann sich mit der Zeit bei häufigem Waschen oder bei flexiblen/dehnbaren Stoffen lösen.
- **Optimal geeignet für:** Promotion-Kleidung, Uniformen oder temporäre Anwendungen.
- **Pflegehinweise:** Maschinenwäsche im Schonwaschgang, von innen nach außen, mit kaltem Wasser. Vermeiden Sie den Trockner oder verwenden Sie geringe Hitze, um die Haftung zu erhalten.

## 2. Aufgenähte Patches

**Beschreibung:** Aufgenähte Patches haben keine Kleberückseite und sind so konzipiert, dass sie direkt auf den Stoff aufgenäht werden können. Sie bieten maximale Strapazierfähigkeit und sind ideal für starke Beanspruchung oder dauerhafte Anwendungen.

### Anleitung zur Anwendung:

1. **Positionieren Sie den Patch:** Legen Sie den Patch auf die gewünschte Stelle des Stoffes. Verwenden Sie Stecknadeln oder Gewebeband, um ihn vorübergehend zu befestigen.
2. **Bereiten Sie sich auf das Nähen vor:** Verwenden Sie eine Nähmaschine oder nähen Sie von Hand mit einer Nadel und einem Garn, das zur Farbe des Patches oder des Stoffes passt.
3. **Aufnähen des Patches:** Nähen Sie mit einem Gerad- oder Zickzackstich um den Patch herum. Achten Sie bei dickeren Patches darauf, dass die Nadel alle Lagen durchdringen kann. Nähen Sie für zusätzliche Sicherheit mit einem Doppelsteppstich.
4. **Fertigstellen:** Schneiden Sie überschüssige Fäden ab und überprüfen Sie die Naht auf lose Stellen.

### Gründe zur Verwendung:

- **Vorteile:** Äußerst haltbar; widersteht starker Beanspruchung und häufigem Waschen.
- **Nachteile:** Erfordert Nähkenntnisse oder -ausrüstung; zeitaufwändiger in der Anwendung.
- **Optimal geeignet für:** Arbeitskleidung, Outdoor-Ausrüstung oder Gegenstände, die eine lange Haltbarkeit erfordern (z. B. Uniformen, Rucksäcke).

- **Pflegehinweise:** In der Maschine waschen und trocknen, wie in den Pflegehinweisen für den Stoff angegeben. Aufgenähte Patches sind sehr verschleißfest.

### 3. Klettverschluss-Patches

**Beschreibung:** Patches mit Klettverschluss haben eine Klettrückseite, die ein einfaches Anbringen und Entfernen ermöglicht. Der Patch hat eine „Hakenseite“, während die „Flauschseite“ auf den Stoff genäht oder geklebt wird.

#### Anleitung zur Anwendung:

1. **Bereiten Sie die Flauschseite vor:** Nähen oder kleben Sie den mitgelieferten Flauschstreifen auf die gewünschte Oberfläche (z. B. Jacke, Tasche). Wenn Sie selbstklebenden Flauschstoff verwenden, befolgen Sie die Anweisungen zum Aufbügeln oder Aufkleben (siehe die entsprechenden Abschnitte).
2. **Befestigen Sie den Patch:** Richten Sie die Hakenseite des Patches an der Flauschseite des Stoffes aus. Drücken Sie ihn fest an, um ihn zu sichern.
3. **Entfernen oder Austauschen:** Ziehen Sie den Patch zum Entfernen vorsichtig vom Schlaufenstoff ab. Bringen Sie den Patch bei Bedarf wieder an oder tauschen Sie ihn gegen einen anderen Patch mit Klettverschluss aus.

#### Gründe zur Verwendung:

- **Vorteile:** Abnehmbar und austauschbar; ideal für individuelle Gestaltung oder vorübergehende Verwendung.
- **Nachteile:** Das Schlaufengewebe muss vorher auf der Oberfläche befestigt werden; kann sich bei häufigem Entfernen mit der Zeit abnutzen.

- **Optimal geeignet für:** Taktische Ausrüstung, Teamuniformen oder Werbeartikel, bei denen die Patches ausgetauscht werden müssen (z. B. **Veranstaltungslogos**).
- **Pflegehinweise:** Entfernen Sie den Patches, bevor Sie den Stoff waschen. Waschen Sie den Patch separat von Hand oder in der Maschine im Schonwaschgang; lassen Sie ihn an der Luft trocknen, damit der Klettverschluss nicht beschädigt wird.

#### 4. Selbstklebende Patches

**Beschreibung:** Selbstklebende Patches verfügen über eine abziehbare Rückseite, die eine sofortige Anbringung ohne Hitze oder Nähen ermöglicht. Sie sind ideal für Oberflächen, die nicht aus Stoff sind, oder für den vorübergehenden Gebrauch.

##### **Anleitung zur Anwendung:**

1. **Bereiten Sie die Oberfläche vor:** Reinigen und trocknen Sie die Oberfläche (z. B. Stoff, Kunststoff, Metall oder Holz). Stellen Sie sicher, dass sie frei von Staub, Öl oder Feuchtigkeit ist.
2. **Abziehen und aufkleben:** Entfernen Sie die Schutzfolie vom Patch, um die Klebeseite freizulegen. Positionieren Sie den Patch vorsichtig, da eine erneute Positionierung die Klebeverbindung schwächen kann.
4. **Fest andrücken:** Üben Sie 10-15 Sekunden lang gleichmäßigen Druck aus, um den Patch zu befestigen. Lassen Sie den Klebstoff 24 Stunden lang vollständig aushärten.
5. **Optionale Verstärkung:** Nähen Sie bei Stoffoberflächen um die Kanten herum, um die Haltbarkeit zu erhöhen (falls das Material dies zulässt).

##### **Gründe zur Verwendung:**

- **Vorteile:** Schnelle Anbringung; keine Werkzeuge erforderlich; funktioniert auf verschiedenen Oberflächen.
- **Nachteile:** Weniger haltbar als aufgebügelte oder aufgenähte Varianten; kann beim Waschen oder bei starker Beanspruchung abblättern.
- **Optimal geeignet für:** Vorübergehende Werbemaßnahmen, nicht aus Stoff bestehende Gegenstände (z. B. Laptops, Wasserflaschen) oder leichte Stoffanwendungen.
- **Pflegehinweise:** Vermeiden Sie es, selbstklebende Patches auf Stoff zu waschen. Punktuell mit einem feuchten Tuch reinigen. Reinigen Sie Oberflächen, die nicht aus Stoff bestehen, vorsichtig, damit sich der Patch nicht löst.

#### **Allgemeine Hinweise:**

- Testen Sie immer eine kleine Fläche oder konsultieren Sie die Stoffpflegeetiketten, bevor Sie die Patches aufkleben.
- Bewahren Sie unbenutzte Patches an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort auf, um die Klebequalität zu erhalten.
- Bei Großbestellungen oder speziellen Anpassungen wenden Sie sich bitte an unser Team, das Sie bei der Auswahl der besten Trägermaterialien für Ihre Werbezwecke unterstützt.

Für weitere Informationen besuchen Sie unsere Website oder kontaktieren Sie unseren Kundendienst unter [Kontaktinformationen einfügen].

## **FR**

### **1. Patches thermocollants**

**Description:** Les écussons thermocollants sont dotés d'un support adhésif thermoactif qui se colle au tissu lorsqu'il est chauffé à l'aide d'un fer à repasser ou d'une presse à chaud. Idéal pour une application rapide sur des vêtements tels que des chemises, des

vestes ou des sacs.

### Instructions pour l'application:

1. **Préparez la surface:** Assurez-vous que le tissu est propre, sec et plat. Les patches thermocollants adhèrent mieux au coton, au polyester ou aux mélanges. (évit~~ez~~ez les matériaux sensibles à la chaleur comme le nylon ou le cuir).
2. **Positionnez le patch:** Placez le patch côté adhésif vers le bas sur la zone souhaitée. Recouvrez d'un tissu fin ou de papier sulfurisé pour protéger le patch et le tissu.
3. **Appliquez de la chaleur:** Préchauffez un fer à repasser domestique sur le réglage « coton » (sans vapeur, environ 300 à 350 °F ou 150 à 175 °C). Appuyez fermement pendant 20 à 30 secondes, en exerçant une pression uniforme. Pour les patches plus grands, procédez par sections.
4. **Refroidir et vérifier:** Laissez le patch refroidir complètement (environ 2 à 3 minutes). Soulevez délicatement un bord pour vérifier que l'adhésif a bien pris. S'il est décollé, réappliquez de la chaleur pendant 10 à 15 secondes.

### Considérations relatives à l'utilisation:

- **Avantages:** rapide et facile à appliquer ; aucune compétence en couture requise.
- **Inconvénients:** Peut se détendre avec le temps en cas de lavages fréquents ou sur des tissus souples/extensibles.
- **Idéal pour:** Vêtements promotionnels, uniformes ou applications temporaires.
- **Instructions d'entretien:** Laver à la machine à l'envers, à l'eau froide, cycle délicat. Éviter le sèche-linge ou utiliser une température basse pour préserver l'adhérence.

## 2. Écussons cousus

**Description:** Les écussons cousus n'ont pas de support adhésif et sont conçus pour être cousus directement sur le tissu. Ils offrent

une durabilité maximale et sont idéaux pour les applications intensives ou permanentes.

#### **Instructions pour l'application:**

1. **Positionnez le patch:** Placez le patch à l'endroit souhaité sur le tissu. Fixez-le temporairement à l'aide d'épingles ou de ruban adhésif pour tissu.
2. **Préparez la couture:** Utilisez une machine à coudre ou cousez à la main avec une aiguille et du fil assortis à la couleur du patch ou du tissu.
3. **Coudre le patch:** Coudre autour du périmètre du patch, en utilisant un point droit ou zigzag. Pour les patches plus épais, assurez-vous que l'aiguille peut pénétrer toutes les couches. Coudre deux fois pour plus de sécurité.
4. **Finition:** Coupez les fils excédentaires et vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de points lâches.

#### **Considérations d'utilisation:**

- **Avantages:** Extrêmement durable ; résiste à un usage intensif et à des lavages fréquents.
- **Inconvénients:** Nécessite des compétences ou du matériel de couture ; plus long à appliquer.
- **Idéal pour:** Vêtements de travail, équipement de plein air ou articles nécessitant une durabilité à long terme (par exemple, uniformes, sacs à dos).
- **Instructions d'entretien:** Laver et sécher en machine conformément aux instructions d'entretien du tissu. Les écussons cousus sont très résistants à l'usure.

### **3. Patches à boucles et crochets**

**Description:** Les patches Velcro sont dotés d'un support à boucles et crochets, ce qui permet de les fixer et de les retirer facilement. Le patch comporte un côté « crochets », tandis que le côté « boucles » est cousu ou collé au tissu.

### Instructions d'application:

1. **Préparez le côté boucle:** Coudre ou collez la bande de tissu boucle fournie sur la surface souhaitée (par exemple, une veste, un sac). Si vous utilisez un tissu boucle adhésif, suivez les instructions de repassage ou d'adhésif (voir les sections correspondantes).
2. **Fixez l'écusson:** Alignez le côté crochet de l'écusson avec le côté boucle du tissu. Appuyez fermement pour le fixer.
3. **Retirer ou échanger:** Pour retirer le patch, tirez doucement sur le tissu à boucles. Refixez-le ou échangez-le avec un autre patch Velcro si nécessaire.

### Considérations d'utilisation:

- **Avantages:** Amovible et interchangeable ; idéal pour la personnalisation ou une utilisation temporaire.
- **Inconvénients:** Le tissu bouclé doit être pré-fixé à la surface ; peut s'user avec le temps en cas de retrait fréquent.
- **Idéal pour:** Équipement tactique, uniformes d'équipe ou articles promotionnels où les patches doivent être remplacés (par exemple, logos d'événements).
- **Instructions d'entretien:** Retirez le patch avant de laver le tissu. Lavez le patch à la main ou en machine séparément à cycle doux ; séchez à l'air libre pour préserver l'intégrité du Velcro.

## 4. Patches adhésifs

**Description:** Les patches adhésifs sont dotés d'un support pelable et collant qui permet une application instantanée sans chaleur ni couture. Ils sont idéaux pour les surfaces non textiles ou pour une utilisation temporaire.

### Instructions d'application:

1. **Préparez la surface** : Nettoyez et séchez la surface (par exemple, tissu, plastique, métal ou bois). Assurez-vous qu'elle est exempte de poussière, d'huile ou d'humidité.
2. **Décollez et collez** : Retirez le film protecteur du patch pour exposer l'adhésif. Positionnez le patch avec soin, car le repositionner peut affaiblir l'adhérence.
3. **Appuyez fermement** : Appliquez une pression uniforme pendant 10 à 15 secondes pour fixer le patch. Laissez l'adhésif sécher complètement pendant 24 heures.
4. **Renfort facultatif** : Pour les surfaces en tissu, cousez les bords pour une durabilité accrue (si le matériau le permet).

#### **Considérations d'utilisation :**

- **Avantages** : Application rapide ; aucun outil nécessaire ; fonctionne sur diverses surfaces.
- **Inconvénients** : Moins durable que les options thermocollantes ou cousues ; peut se décoller au lavage ou en cas d'usure importante.
- **Idéal pour** : Promotions temporaires, articles non textiles (par exemple, ordinateurs portables, bouteilles d'eau) ou applications sur des tissus légers.
- **Instructions d'entretien** : Évitez de laver les patches adhésifs sur le tissu. Nettoyez les taches avec un chiffon humide. Pour les surfaces non tissées, nettoyez délicatement afin de ne pas décoller le patch.

#### **Remarques générales :**

- Toujours tester sur une petite surface ou consulter les étiquettes d'entretien du tissu avant d'appliquer les patches.
- Conserver les patches inutilisés dans un endroit frais et sec afin de préserver la qualité de l'adhésif.
- Pour les commandes en gros ou les personnalisations spécifiques, contactez notre équipe qui vous aidera à choisir la meilleure option de support pour vos besoins promotionnels.

Pour obtenir de l'aide, consultez notre site Web ou contactez le service clientèle à l'adresse [insérer les coordonnées].

## **ES**

### **1. Parches termoadhesivos**

**Descripción:** Los parches termoadhesivos tienen un adhesivo que se activa con el calor y se adhiere al tejido cuando se calienta con una plancha o prensa térmica. Ideal para una aplicación rápida en prendas como camisas, chaquetas o bolsos.

#### **Modo de empleo:**

- 1. Prepare la superficie:** Asegúrese de que el tejido esté limpio, seco y plano. Los parches para planchar funcionan mejor en algodón, poliéster o mezclas (evite los materiales sensibles al calor, como el nailon o el cuero).
- 2. Coloque el parche:** Coloque el parche con el lado adhesivo hacia abajo en la zona deseada. Cubra con un paño fino o papel de protección para proteger el parche y el tejido.
- 3. Aplique calor:** Precaliente una plancha doméstica en la posición de algodón (sin vapor, aproximadamente 300-350 °F o 150-175 °C). Presione firmemente durante 20-30 segundos, aplicando una presión uniforme. Para parches más grandes, trabaje por secciones.
- 4. Enfríe y compruebe:** Deje que el parche se enfríe completamente (unos 2-3 minutos). Levante suavemente un borde para asegurarse de que el adhesivo se ha pegado. Si está suelto, vuelva a aplicar calor durante 10-15 segundos.

#### **Consideraciones de uso:**

- **Pros:** Rápido y fácil de colocar; no requiere conocimientos de costura.
- **Contras:** Puede despegarse con el tiempo con lavados frecuentes o en tejidos flexibles/elásticos.

- **Ideal para:** Ropa promocional, uniformes o aplicaciones temporales.
- **Instrucciones de cuidado:** Lavar a máquina en ciclo delicado, del revés, con agua fría. Evitar secadores o utilizar fuego lento para preservar la adherencia.

## 2. Parches cosidos

**Descripción:** Los parches cosidos no tienen adhesivo y están diseñados para coserlos directamente sobre el tejido. Ofrecen la máxima durabilidad y son ideales para aplicaciones pesadas o permanentes.

### Modo de empleo:

1. **Coloque el parche:** Coloque el parche en la zona deseada sobre el tejido. Utilice alfileres o cinta para fijarlo temporalmente.
2. **Prepárese para coser:** Utilice una máquina de coser o cosa a mano con una aguja e hilo del mismo color que el parche o el tejido.
3. **Coser el parche:** Cosa alrededor del perímetro del parche, utilizando una puntada recta o en zigzag. Para parches más gruesos, asegúrese de que la aguja puede penetrar en todas las capas. Para mayor seguridad, utilice doble puntada.
4. **Acabado:** Recorte los hilos sobrantes e inspeccione las costuras en busca de zonas sueltas.

### Consideraciones de uso:

- **Pros:** Extremadamente duradero; soporta un uso intensivo y lavados frecuentes.
- **Contras:** Requiere conocimientos o equipo de costura; su aplicación requiere más tiempo.
- **Ideal para:** Ropa de trabajo, equipos de exterior o artículos que requieran durabilidad a largo plazo (por ejemplo, uniformes y mochilas).

- **Instrucciones de cuidado:** Lavar a máquina y secar según las instrucciones de cuidado del tejido. Los parches cosidos son muy resistentes al desgaste.

### 3. Parches autoadherentes

**Descripción:** Los parches de velcro tienen un soporte autoadherente que facilita su colocación y retirada. El parche tiene el lado "gancho", mientras que el lado "felpa" está cosido o adherido al tejido.

#### **Modo de empleo:**

1. **Prepare el lado de felpa:** Cosa o adhiera la tira de felpa provista a la superficie deseada (por ejemplo, chaqueta o bolso). Si utiliza una tira de felpa adhesiva, siga las instrucciones de planchado o adhesivo (consulte las secciones respectivas).
2. **Coloque el parche:** Alinee el lado de gancho del parche con el lado de felpa del tejido. Presione firmemente para unirlo.
3. **Retirarlo o cambiarlo:** Para quitarlo, tire suavemente del parche para separarlo de la tira de felpa. Vuelva a colocarlo o cámbielo por otro parche de velcro según sea necesario.

#### **Consideraciones de uso:**

- **Pros:** Desmontables e intercambiables; ideales para personalizar o utilizar temporalmente.
- **Contras:** La tira de felpa debe estar previamente fijada a la superficie; puede desgastarse con el tiempo si se quita con frecuencia.
- **Ideal para:** Ropa táctica, uniformes de equipo o artículos promocionales en los que sea necesario intercambiar parches (por ejemplo, logotipos de eventos).
- **Instrucciones de cuidado:** Retirar el parche antes de lavar el tejido. Lavar a mano o a máquina el parche por separado en un ciclo suave; secar al aire para mantener la integridad del velcro.

#### 4. Parches adhesivos

**Descripción:** Los parches adhesivos tienen un soporte despegable para una aplicación instantánea sin calor ni costura. Son ideales para superficies no textiles o uso temporal.

##### **Modo de empleo:**

1. **Prepare la superficie:** Limpie y seque la superficie (por ejemplo, tela, plástico, metal o madera). Asegúrate de que esté libre de polvo, aceite o humedad.
2. **Retire el protector y pegue el parche:** Retire el soporte protector del parche para exponer el adhesivo. Coloque el parche con cuidado, ya que un cambio de posición puede debilitar la unión.
3. **Presione firmemente:** Aplique una presión uniforme durante 10-15 segundos para fijar el parche. Deje transcurrir 24 horas para que el adhesivo se fije por completo.
4. **Refuerzo opcional:** En superficies de tela, puede coser alrededor de los bordes para mayor durabilidad (si el material lo permite).

##### **Consideraciones de uso:**

- **Pros:** Aplicación rápida; no requiere herramientas; apto para múltiples superficies.
- **Contras:** Menos duraderos que los parches termoadhesivos o cosidos; pueden despegarse con los lavados o un uso intenso.
- **Ideal para:** Promociones temporales, artículos que no sean de tela (por ejemplo, ordenadores portátiles, botellas de agua) o aplicaciones de tejido ligero.
- **Instrucciones de cuidado:** No lavar los parches adhesivos sobre el tejido. Limpiar las manchas con un paño húmedo. En superficies que no sean de tela, limpiar suavemente para evitar que el parche se desprenda.

##### **Recomendaciones generales:**

- Antes de aplicar los parches, realice una prueba siempre en una zona pequeña o consulte las etiquetas de cuidado de los tejidos.
- Guarde los parches no utilizados en un lugar fresco y seco para preservar la calidad del adhesivo.
- Para pedidos al por mayor o personalizaciones específicas, póngase en contacto con nuestro equipo para que le guíe en la selección de la mejor opción de soporte para sus necesidades promocionales.

Para más información, visite nuestro sitio web o póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente en [insertar datos de contacto].

## **II**

### **1. Toppe termoadesive**

**Descrizione:** Le toppe termoadesive sono dotate di un supporto adesivo termoattivabile che si attacca al tessuto quando viene riscaldato con un ferro da stiro o una pressa a caldo. Ideali per un'applicazione rapida su capi come camicie, giacche o borse.

#### **Istruzioni per l'applicazione:**

1. Preparazione della superficie: assicurarsi che il tessuto sia pulito, asciutto e piatto. Le toppe termoadesive funzionano meglio su cotone, poliestere o tessuti misti (evitare materiali sensibili al calore come nylon o pelle).
2. Posizionamento della toppa: posizionare la toppa con il lato adesivo rivolto verso il basso sulla zona desiderata. Coprire con un panno sottile o carta da forno per proteggere la toppa e il tessuto.
3. Applicazione del calore: preriscaldare un ferro da stiro con programma cotone (senza vapore, circa 150-175 °C). Premere con decisione per 20-30 secondi, applicando una pressione uniforme. Per toppe più grandi, lavorare a sezioni.
4. Raffreddamento e controllo: lasciare raffreddare completamente la toppa (circa 2-3 minuti). Sollevare delicatamente un bordo per

assicurarsi che l'adesivo abbia aderito. Se si allenta, riscaldare nuovamente per 10-15 secondi.

#### **Indicazioni sull'uso:**

- Pro: Veloce e facile da applicare; non sono richieste competenze di cucito.
- Contro: Potrebbe allentarsi nel tempo con lavaggi frequenti o su tessuti flessibili/elastici.
- Ideale per: Abbigliamento promozionale, uniformi o applicazioni temporanee.
- Istruzioni per la cura: Lavare in lavatrice con ciclo delicato, al rovescio, in acqua fredda. Evitare l'asciugatrice o utilizzare temperature basse per preservare l'adesione.

## **2. Toppe da cucire**

Descrizione: Le toppe da cucire non hanno supporto adesivo e sono progettate per essere cucite direttamente sul tessuto. Offrono la massima durata e sono ideali per applicazioni pesanti o permanenti.

#### **Istruzioni per l'applicazione:**

1. Posizionare la toppa: Posizionare la toppa sulla zona desiderata del tessuto. Utilizzare spilli o nastro adesivo per fissarla temporaneamente.
2. Preparare per la cucitura: Utilizzare una macchina da cucire o cucire a mano con ago e filo dello stesso colore della toppa o del tessuto.
3. Cucire la toppa: Cucire lungo il perimetro della toppa, utilizzando un punto dritto o a zigzag. Per toppe più spesse, assicurarsi che l'ago possa penetrare tutti gli strati. Eseguire una doppia cucitura per maggiore sicurezza.
4. Rifinitura: Tagliare i fili in eccesso e ispezionare le cuciture per individuare eventuali punti allentati.

#### **Considerazioni sull'utilizzo:**

- Pro: Estremamente resistente; resiste a un uso intenso e a lavaggi frequenti.

- Contro: Richiede abilità o attrezzature di cucito; l'applicazione richiede più tempo. • Ideale per: abbigliamento da lavoro, attrezzatura da esterno o articoli che richiedono una lunga durata (ad esempio, uniformi, zaini).
- Istruzioni per la cura: lavare in lavatrice e asciugare secondo le istruzioni per la cura del tessuto. Le toppe cucite sono altamente resistenti all'usura.

### **3. Toppe con chiusura a strappo**

**Descrizione:** Le toppe in velcro sono dotate di un retro con chiusura a strappo, che ne facilita l'applicazione e la rimozione. La toppa presenta il lato "a strappo", mentre il lato "a strappo" è cucito o incollato al tessuto.

#### **Istruzioni per l'applicazione:**

1. Preparare il lato a strappo: cucire o incollare la striscia di tessuto a strappo fornita sulla superficie desiderata (ad esempio, giacca, borsa). Se si utilizza tessuto a strappo adesivo, seguire le istruzioni per l'applicazione a caldo o adesiva (vedere le rispettive sezioni).
2. Applicare la toppa: allineare il lato a strappo della toppa con il lato a strappo sul tessuto. Premere con decisione per fissare.
3. Rimuovere o sostituire: per rimuovere, tirare delicatamente la toppa dal tessuto a strappo. Riattaccare o sostituire con un'altra toppa in velcro, se necessario.

#### **Considerazioni sull'utilizzo:**

- Pro: Rimovibile e intercambiabile; ideale per la personalizzazione o fuso temporaneo.
- Contro: Il tessuto a strappo deve essere pre-attaccato alla superficie; potrebbe usurarsi nel tempo se rimosso frequentemente.
- Ideale per: equipaggiamento tattico, uniformi di squadra o articoli promozionali in cui le toppe devono essere sostituite (ad esempio, loghi di eventi).
- Istruzioni per la cura: rimuovere la toppa prima di lavare il tessuto. Lavare la toppa a mano o in lavatrice separatamente

con un ciclo delicato; asciugare all'aria per preservare l'integrità del velcro.

#### **4. Toppe adesive**

**Descrizione:** Le toppe adesive sono dotate di un supporto stacca-e-attacca per un'applicazione istantanea senza calore o cuciture. Sono ideali per superfici non in tessuto o per uso temporaneo.

##### **Istruzioni per l'applicazione:**

1. Preparazione della superficie: pulire e asciugare la superficie (ad esempio, tessuto, plastica, metallo o legno). Assicurarsi che sia priva di polvere, olio o umidità.
2. Staccare e attaccare: rimuovere il supporto protettivo dalla toppa per esporre l'adesivo. Posizionare la toppa con attenzione, poiché un riposizionamento potrebbe indebolire l'adesione.
3. Premere con decisione: applicare una pressione uniforme per 10-15 secondi per fissare la toppa. Attendere 24 ore affinché l'adesivo si indurisca completamente.
4. Rinforzo opzionale: per le superfici in tessuto, cucire lungo i bordi per una maggiore durata (se il materiale lo consente).

##### **Considerazioni sull'utilizzo:**

- Pro: applicazione rapida; non sono necessari attrezzi; funziona su diverse superfici.
- Contro: meno resistente delle opzioni termoadesive o cucite; Potrebbe staccarsi con il lavaggio o l'usura intensa.
- Ideale per: promozioni temporanee, articoli non in tessuto (ad esempio, laptop, bottiglie d'acqua) o applicazioni su tessuti leggeri.
- Istruzioni per la cura: evitare di lavare le toppe adesive su tessuto. Pulire le macchie con un panno umido. Per le superfici non in tessuto, pulire delicatamente per evitare di staccare la toppa.

##### **Note generali:**

- Prima di applicare le toppe, testare sempre su una piccola area

o consultare le etichette di manutenzione del tessuto.

- Conservare le toppe non utilizzate in un luogo fresco e asciutto per preservare la qualità dell'adesivo.
- Per ordini all'ingrosso o personalizzazioni specifiche, contattare il nostro team per assistenza nella scelta del supporto più adatto alle proprie esigenze promozionali.

Per ulteriore assistenza, visitare il nostro sito web o contattare l'assistenza clienti al numero [inserire i dati di contatto].

## NL

### 1. Opstrijkbare patches

Beschrijving: Opstrijkbare patches hebben een door warmte geactiveerde zelfklevende achterkant die zich aan stof hecht wanneer deze wordt verwarmd met een strijkijzer of hittepers. Ideaal voor snelle toepassing op kledingstukken zoals shirts, jassen of tassen.

### Gebruiksaanwijzingen:

**1. Bereid het oppervlak voor:** Zorg ervoor dat de stof schoon, droog en vlak is. Opstrijkbare patches werken het beste op katoen, polyester of mengsels (vermijd warmtegevoelige materialen zoals nylon of leer).

**2. Plaats de patch:** Leg de patch met de kleefzijde naar beneden op de gewenste plek. Bedek met een dunne doek of bakpapier om de patch en de stof te beschermen.

**3. Verwarm:** Verwarm een huishoudstrijkijzer voor op de katoeninstelling (zonder stoom, ongeveer 300-350 °F of 150-175 °C). Druk 20-30 seconden stevig aan en oefen gelijkmatige druk uit. Werk bij grotere patches in delen.

**4. Laat afkoelen en controleer:** Laat de patch volledig afkoelen (ongeveer 2-3 minuten). Til voorzichtig een randje op om te controleren of de lijm goed hecht. Als de patch los zit, verwarm dan nogmaals gedurende 10-15 seconden.

### **Gebruiks informatie:**

- **Voordelen:** Snel en eenvoudig aan te brengen; geen naaivaardigheden vereist.
- **Nadelen:** Kan na verloop van tijd losraken bij veelvuldig wassen of op flexibele/rekbare stoffen.
- **Meest geschikt voor:** Promotiekleding, uniformen of tijdelijke toepassingen.
- **Onderhoudsinstructies:** Machine wasbaar op zachte stand, binnenstebuiten, met koud water. Vermijd drogers of gebruik een lage temperatuur om de hechting te behouden.

### **2. Opgenaaide patches**

Beschrijving: Opgenaaide patches hebben geen zelfklevende achterkant en zijn ontworpen om rechtstreeks op stof te worden genaaid. Ze bieden maximale duurzaamheid en zijn ideaal voor zware of permanente toepassingen.

### **Gebruiksaanwijzingen:**

1. **Plaats de patch:** Plaats de patch op de gewenste plek op de stof. Gebruik spelden of textieltape om deze tijdelijk vast te zetten.
2. **Vorbereitung voor het naaien:** Gebruik een naaimachine of naai met de hand met een naald en draad die bij de kleur van de patch of stof past.
3. **Naai de patch vast:** Naai rondom de patch met een rechte of zigzagsteek. Zorg er bij dikkere patches voor dat de naald alle lagen kan doorboren. Naai voor extra zekerheid een dubbele steek.
5. **Afwerking:** Knip overtollige draden af en controleer de stiksels op losse plekken.

### **Gebruiks informatie:**

- **Voordelen:** Zeer duurzaam; bestand tegen intensief gebruik en

veelvuldig wassen.

- **Nadelen:** Vereist naaivaardigheden of -apparatuur; meer tijdrovend om aan te brengen.
- **Meest geschikt voor:** Werkkleding, outdooruitrusting of artikelen die langdurig duurzaam moeten zijn (bijv. uniformen, rugzakken).
- **Onderhoudsinstructies:** Machinewasbaar en droogbaar volgens de onderhoudsrichtlijnen van de stof. Opgenaaide patches zijn zeer slijtvast.

### 3. Klittenbandpatches

**Beschrijving:** Klittenbandpatches hebben een klittenbandrug, waardoor ze gemakkelijk kunnen worden bevestigd en verwijderd. De patch heeft een 'haak'-kant, terwijl de 'lus'-kant op de stof wordt genaaid of geplakt.

#### **Gebruiksaanwijzingen:**

- 1. Bereid de luszijde voor:** naai of plak de meegeleverde lusstrook op het gewenste oppervlak (bijv. jas, tas). Als u zelfklevende lusstof gebruikt, volg dan de instructies voor opstrijken of plakken (zie de betreffende paragrafen).
- 2. Bevestig de patch:** lijn de haakzijde van de patch uit met de luszijde op de stof. Druk stevig aan om de patch vast te zetten.
- 3. Verwijderen of verwisselen:** Om de patch te verwijderen, trekt u deze voorzichtig van de lusstof af. Bevestig de patch opnieuw of verwissel deze indien nodig met een andere klittenbandpatch.

#### **Gebruiksinformatie:**

- **Voordelen:** Verwijderbaar en verwisselbaar; ideaal voor maatwerk of tijdelijk gebruik.
- **Nadelen:** De lusstof moet vooraf op het oppervlak worden bevestigd; kan na verloop van tijd slijten door veelvuldig verwijderen.

- **Meest geschikt voor:** Tactische uitrusting, teamuniformen of promotieartikelen waarbij patches moeten worden verwisseld (bijv. evenementlogo's).
- **Onderhoudsinstructies:** Verwijder de patch voordat u de stof wast. Was de patch apart met de hand of in de wasmachine op een zacht programma; laat aan de lucht drogen om de kwaliteit van het klittenband te behouden.

#### 4. Zelfklevende patches

**Beschrijving:** Zelfklevende patches hebben een peel-and-stick-achterkant voor directe toepassing zonder warmte of naaien. Ze zijn ideaal voor niet-stoffen oppervlakken of tijdelijk gebruik.

##### **Gebruiksaanwijzingen:**

1. **Bereid het oppervlak voor:** Reinig en droog het oppervlak (bijv. stof, plastic, metaal of hout). Zorg ervoor dat het vrij is van stof, olie of vocht.
2. **Verwijder de bescherm laag en plak de patch op:** verwijder de bescherm laag van de patch om de plak laag bloot te leggen. Plaats de patch zorgvuldig, want verplaatsen kan de hechting verzwakken.
3. **Druk stevig aan:** oefen gedurende 10-15 seconden gelijkmatige druk uit om de patch vast te zetten. Wacht 24 uur totdat de lijm volledig is uitgehard.
4. **Optionele versteviging:** naai bij stoffen oppervlakken de randen vast voor extra duurzaamheid (als het materiaal dit toelaat).

##### **Gebruiksgegevens:**

- **Voordelen:** Snelle toepassing; geen gereedschap nodig; werkt op diverse oppervlakken.

- **Nadelen:** Minder duurzaam dan opstrijkbare of opgenaaide patches; kan loslaten door wassen of intensief gebruik.
- **Meest geschikt voor:** Tijdelijke promoties, niet-stoffen artikelen (bijv. laptops, waterflessen) of lichte stoffen.
- **Onderhoudsinstructies:** Was patches op stof niet. Vlekken verwijderen met een vochtige doek. Voor niet-stoffen oppervlakken voorzichtig reinigen om te voorkomen dat de patch losraakt.

### **Algemene opmerkingen:**

- Test altijd eerst op een klein oppervlak of raadpleeg de onderhoudslabellen van de stof voordat u patches aanbrengt.
- Bewaar ongebruikte patches op een koele, droge plaats om de kleefkwadeiteit te behouden.
- Neem voor bulkbestellingen of specifieke aanpassingen contact op met ons team voor advies over de beste achterkantoptie voor uw promotiedoeleinden.

## **PL**

### **1. Naszywki do naprasowania**

**Opis:** Naszywki do naprasowania mają aktywowananą ciepłem warstwę klejącą, która przykleja się do tkaniny po podgrzaniu żelazkiem lub prasą termiczną. Idealne do szybkiego nakładania na odzież, taką jak koszule, kurtki lub torby.

### **Instrukcja aplikacji:**

1. **Przygotuj powierzchnię:** Upewnij się, że materiał jest czysty, suchy i płaski. Naszywki do naprasowania najlepiej sprawdzają się na bawełnie, poliestrze lub ich mieszance (unikaj materiałów wrażliwych na ciepło, takich jak nylon lub skóra).
2. **Umieść naszywkę:** Umieść naszywkę stroną klejącą do dołu w wybranym miejscu. Przykryj cienką tkaniną lub papierem pergaminowym, aby chronić naszywkę i materiał.

3. **Zastosuj ciepło:** Rozgrzej żelazko domowego użytku do temperatury odpowiedniej dla bawełny (bez pary, około 300–350°F lub 150–175°C). Prasuj mocno przez 20–30 sekund, wywierając równomierny nacisk. W przypadku większych naszywek pracuj sekcjami.
4. **Schłodź i sprawdź:** Pozostaw łatkę do całkowitego ostygnięcia (około 2–3 minuty). Delikatnie unieś krawędź, aby sprawdzić, czy klej się przykleił. Jeśli jest luźna, ponownie podgrzej ją przez 10–15 sekund.

#### **Uwagi dotyczące użytkowania:**

- **Zalety:** Szybki i łatwy w użyciu; nie wymaga umiejętności szycia.
- **Wady:** Z czasem może się rozciągać w wyniku częstego prania lub w przypadku elastycznych/rozciągliwych tkanin.
- **Najlepsze do:** Odzieży promocyjnej, uniformy lub zastosowań tymczasowych.
- **Wskazówki dotyczące pielęgnacji:** Prać w pralce w delikatnym cyklu, na lewej stronie, w zimnej wodzie. Unikać suszarek lub używać niskiej temperatury, aby zachować przyczepność.

## **2. Naszywki do przyszywania**

**Opis:** Naszywki do przyszywania nie mają klejącej warstwy i są przeznaczone do przyszywania bezpośrednio do tkaniny. Zapewniają maksymalną trwałość i idealnie nadają się do zastosowań wymagających dużej wytrzymałości lub trwałych rozwiązań.

#### **Instrukcja aplikacji:**

1. **Umieść naszywkę:** Umieść łatkę w wybranym miejscu na tkaninie. Przypnij ją tymczasowo szpilkami lub taśmą do tkaniny.
2. **Przygotuj się do szycia:** Użyj maszyny do szycia lub szij ręcznie igłą i nicią w kolorze pasującym do naszywki lub tkaniny.

3. **Przyszyj naszywkę:** Zszyj brzeg naszywki, używając ściegu prostego lub zygzakowego. W przypadku grubszych naszywek upewnij się, że igła przebija w szyszkę w całości. Dla dodatkowego zabezpieczenia wykonaj podwójny ścieg.
4. **Zakończ:** Odetnij nadmiar nici i sprawdź, czy nie ma luźnych miejsc w szwach.

#### **Uwagi dotyczące użytkowania:**

- **Zalety:** Niezwykle wytrzymały; odporny na intensywne użytkowanie i częste pranie.
- **Wady:** Wymaga umiejętności szycia lub odpowiedniego sprzętu; bardziej czasochłonne w zastosowaniu.
- **Najlepszy do:** Odzież robocza, sprzęt outdoorowy lub przedmioty wymagające długotrwałej wytrzymałości (np. mundury, plecaki).
- **Wskazówki dotyczące pielęgnacji:** Prać w pralce i suszyć zgodnie z instrukcją pielęgnacji tkaniny. Naszywki są bardzo odporne na zużycie.

### **3. Naszywki na rzepy**

**Opis:** Naszywki z rzepem mają podłoże z haczykami i pętelkami, co pozwala na łatwe mocowanie i zdejmowanie. Naszywka ma stronę z „haczykami”, natomiast strona z „pętelkami” jest przyszyta lub przyklejona do tkaniny.

#### **Instrukcja aplikacji:**

1. **Przygotuj stronę pętli:** Przyszyj lub przyklej dostarczony pasek tkaniny z pętelkami do wybranej powierzchni (np. kurtki, torby). Jeśli używasz tkaniny z pętelkami samoprzylepnymi, postępuj zgodnie z instrukcją dotyczącą naprasowywania lub klejenia (patrz odpowiednio sekcje).
2. **Przymocuj naszywkę:** Wyrównaj stronę haczykową naszywki ze stroną pętelową tkaniny. Mocno dociśnij, aby ją przymocować.

3. **Usuń lub zamień:** Aby usunąć, delikatnie odciągnij naszywkę od tkaniny pętelkowej. W razie potrzeby ponownie przymocuj lub zamień na inną naszywkę z rzepem.

#### **Uwagi dotyczące użytkowania:**

- **Zalety:** Zdejmowalne i wymienne; idealne do personalizacji lub tymczasowego użytkowania.
- **Wady:** Pętelkowa tkanina musi być wcześniej przymocowana do powierzchni; może ulegać zużyciu w miarę upływu czasu w wyniku częstego zdejmowania.
- **Najlepsze do:** Sprzęt taktyczny, stroje drużynowe lub artykuły promocyjne, w których konieczna jest wymiana naszywek (np. logo w wydarzeń).
- **Wskazówki dotyczące pielęgnacji:** Przed praniem tkaniny należy usunąć naszywkę. Naszywkę należy prać ręcznie lub w pralce w delikatnym cyklu; suszyć na powietrzu, aby zachować integralność rzepu.

#### **4. Naszywki samoprzylepne**

**Opis:** Naszywki samoprzylepne mają podkład typu „peel-and-stick”, który umożliwi natychmiastowe nakładanie bez użycia ciepła lub szycia. Idealnie nadają się do powierzchni niebędących tkaninami lub do tymczasowego użytku.

#### **Instrukcja aplikacji:**

1. **Przygotuj powierzchnię:** Oczyść i osusz powierzchnię (np. tkaninę, plastik, metal lub drewno). Upewnij się, że jest wolna od kurzu, oleju lub wilgoci.
2. **Zdejmij i przyklej:** Zdejmij folię ochronną z naszywki, aby odsłonić warstwę klejącą. Ostrożnie przyłóż naszywkę, ponieważ jego przemieszczenie może osłabić przyczepność.
3. **Naciskaj mocno:** Aby przykleić naszywkę, należy przez 10–15 sekund dociskać ją równomiernym naciskiem. Aby klej całkowicie wyschnął, należy odczekać 24 godziny.

4. **Opcjonalne wzmocnienie:** W przypadku powierzchni materiałowych, dla zwiększenia trwałości należy zszyć brzegi (jeśli pozwala na to materiał).

#### **Uwagi dotyczące użytkowania:**

- **Zalety:** Szybka aplikacja; nie wymaga użycia narzędzi; działa na różnych powierzchniach.
- **Wady:** Mniej trwałe niż opcje na prasowane lub naszyte; mogą się odklejać podczas prania lub intensywnego użytkowania.
- **Najlepsze do:** Promocje tymczasowe, produkty niebędące tkaninami (np. laptopy, butelki na wodę) lub lekkie zastosowania tkanin.
- **Wskazówki dotyczące pielęgnacji:** Unikaj prania naklejek na tkaninie. Plamy należy czyścić wilgotną szmatką. W przypadku powierzchni innych niż tkaniny należy czyścić delikatnie, aby nie usunąć naklejki.

#### **Informacje ogólne:**

- Przed nałożeniem naszywek należy zawsze przetestować je na niewielkiej powierzchni lub zapoznać się z instrukcją pielęgnacji tkaniny.
- Nieużywane naszywki należy przechowywać w chłodnym, suchym miejscu, aby zachować właściwości klejące.
- W przypadku zamówień hurtowych lub konkretnych dostosowań skontaktuj się z naszym zespołem, aby uzyskać wskazówki dotyczące wyboru najlepszej opcji podkładu dostosowanej do Twoich potrzeb promocyjnych.

Aby uzyskać dalszą pomoc, odwiedź naszą stronę internetową lub skontaktuj się z obsługą klienta pod adresem [wstaw dane kontaktowe].